
E-Served: Jan 16 2018  6:01PM AST  Via Case Anywhere

DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederlksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, 
V. 

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION, 

Defendants/Counterclaimants, 
v_ 

W ALEED HAMED, W AHEED HAMED, 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., 

Additional Counterclaim Defendants. 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

UNITED CORPORATION, 

Defendant. 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

FATHI YUSUF, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE 
RELIEF, DECLARATORY 
JUDGMENT, AND 
PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION, 
WIND UP, AND ACCOUNTING 

Consolidated With 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-287 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES AND 
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-278 

ACTION FOR DEBT AND 
CONVERSION 

YUSUF'S RESPONSE TO HAMED'S MOTION AS TO HAMED CLAIM NO. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 TAKEN IN 2012 BY YUSUF 

Defendant/counterclaimant Fathi Yusuf ("Yusuf'), through his undersigned counsel, 

respectfully submits this Response to Hamed's Motion as to Hamed Claim No. H-2: $2,784,706.25 

Taken in 2012 by Yusuf (the "Motion"). 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.1. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamed v. Yusuf, SX-12-CV-3 70 
Yusufs Response to Hamed 's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by Yusuf 
Page2 

INTRODUCTION 

Hamed attempts to characterize Yusuf s removal of $2. 7 million as an improper withdrawal 

and to view it in isolation without awaiting a determination on the overall accounting between the 

Partners. While there is no dispute that Yusufs account should be charged with the withdrawal, 

and it has been in the report prepared by BDO, the accounting which gave rise to this withdrawal 

is disputed and requires discovery. Yusuf claimed entitlement to the $2.7 million as a matching 

withdrawal to reconcile certain corresponding past withdrawals taken by Hamed. Those included 

$1 .6 million in acknowledged withdrawals removed by the Hameds from the Plaza Extra stores, 

$44,355.50 and $44,696.00 to off-set Waleed Hamed's unilateral withdrawal of all the funds in 

two bank accounts, one in St. Maarten and one at Cairo Amman Bank in 2012, together with 

receipts evidencing additional Hamed withdrawals totaling the $2.7 million. See Exhibit A -

Letter from Yusuf to Hamed dated August 15, 2012, setting forth the calculations, which 

accompanied the Yusufs withdrawal together with the back-up supporting documentation. 

Hamed claims that the $1.6 million portion of this withdrawal is time-barred by Judge 

Brady's Order dated July 21, 2017 ("Limitation Order") or, at least, requires discovery, if not 

barred. Consideration of the $1.6 million in withdrawals is not time barred because Hamed 

acknowledged the $1.6 milHon in withdrawals in 2012 to various individuals including Bakir 

Hussein. See Exhibit B - Affidavit of Bakir Hussein. Yusufs matching withdrawal of $2.7 

million was not wrongful, has been acknowledged, and is allocated to Yusuf as part of the 

extensive accounting prepared by BDO to reflect past Partnership withdrawals. It should not be 

viewed in isolation but considered together with the various allocations and transactions that make 

up the BDO report of past Partnership withdrawals. 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamed v. Yusuf, SX-12-CV-3 70 
Yusuf's Response to Hamed's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by Yusuf 
Page 3 

A. Historical System of Withdrawals by the Partners 

Throughout the Partnership, the Partners and their agents (i.e., their sons) would withdraw 

cash from safes at the Plaza Extra Stores. Evidence of these withdrawals came in multiple forms 

including, inter alia, receipts, checks or ledger entries. In addition, the Partners and their agents 

used funds generated by the Plaza Extra Stores for personal expenses. These payments for personal 

expenses were to be counted against each Partner as a distribution. The withdrawals and payments 

for personal expenses were supposed to be done on the "honor system," which relied upon each 

Partner and their agents to disclose to the other Partner, via "tickets" or receipts left in the store 

safes, when withdrawals were made or personal expenses were paid from Partnership funds. 

Occasionally, the Partners would reconcile the various withdrawals and expenses between them. 

Upon review of the various accounting records as well as information regarding personal 

accounts and assets of the Partners and their agents, Yusuf submits that Hamed and his agents 

failed to fully disclose all of the funds they withdrew from the Partnership or personal expenses 

they paid with Partnership funds. Consequently, these previously undisclosed withdrawals and 

expenses are treated as distributions in Yusuf s Original Claims and his Amended Claims. A full 

accounting of the Partnership withdrawals is set forth in the Expert Report of Fernando Scherrer 

ofBDO Puerto Rico, P.S.C. ("BDO") attached as Exhibit J to the Original Claims. Based on that 

report, Hamed's withdrawals/distributions exceeded Yusufs withdrawals/distributions by 

$19,341,350.72. See Exhibit J to the Original Claims at p. 62-3. As a result, under the Original 

Claims, Yusuf calculated that $9,670,675.36 should be awarded to him to equalize the distributions 

between the Partners so that both Partners have equal distributions of $18,820,989.98. 

Subsequent to the Limitation Order limiting the accounting claims to those transactions 

occurring on or after September 17, 2006, BDO adjusted their calculations to reflect only 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamedv. Yusuf SX-12-CV-370 
Yusuf's Response to Hamed 's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by Yusuf 
Page4 

transactions from that date forward. Their revised calculations were set forth in Exhibit J-2 

attached to the Amended Claims. As per the revised calculations, Yusuf contends that Hamed 

received $5,099,638.44 more than Yusuf for the defined period. As a result of these amended 

calculations, Yusuf contends that $2,549,819.22 should be awarded to him to equalize the 

distributions between the Partners for the disparity in distributions from September 17, 2006 

forward so that both Partners have equal distributions. 

Included among these numerous allocations in the BDO report is the $2.7 million Yusuf 

withdrew in August 2012 and the corresponding and acknowledged Hamed withdrawals. As 

identified during the hearing on December 15, 2017, the various transactions identified and 

allocated by BDO are in dispute. It is Yusuf's position that further discovery is needed as to these 

claims as well as any accounting claims that Hamed asserts involving transactions occurring on or 

after September 1 7, 2006 and that review of a single transaction, viewed in isolation is not 

appropriate and cannot be ruled upon individually. 

B. Allocations Between the Partners Relating to the $2. 7 Million Withdrawal 
by Yusuf to Reconcile Corresponding Past Withdrawals of Hamed 

Yusuf submits that in August 2012, in an effort to true-up past documented and 

acknowledged withdrawals as between the Hameds and Yusufs, he caused $2.7 million to be paid 

to himself from the Partnership' s account. The payment of these funds was made as a matching 

withdrawal to address the disparity of the prior Partnership distributions to Hamed and his sons. 

The documented support for this allocation to even up the withdrawals between the families 

included $1.6 million to compensate Yusuf for Hamed and his agents ' prior withdrawals. See 

Exhibit A. The amount had been acknowledged by the Partners repeatedly and was the subject of 

their efforts to resolve their differences prior to this suit through "mediation" with members of 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V. I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamed v. Yusuf SX-l 2-CV-370 
Yusuf's Response to Hamed 's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by Yusuf 
Page 5 

their community. Waleed Hamed acknowledged this debt repeatedly in 2012, before various 

individuals including Bakir Hussein who affirmed that: 

In several open meetings, Mr. Yusuf said that the Ham eds took $1. 6 
million more than the Yusufs. Waleed Hamed admitted that he took 
the excess $1.6 million dollars, which is the difference between the 
$2.9 million taken by the Hameds and the $1.3 million taken by the 
Yusufs. In addition to the $1.6 million dollars which I heard Waleed 
Hamed admit to, both Waleed Hamed and Fathi Yusuf both agreed 
to additional withdrawals by the Yusufs provided that the Yusufs 
produced receipts to show proof of the additional withdrawals.' 

See Exhibit B, Affidavit of Bakir Hussein, i/9.2 Judge Brady has already found that an oral 

acknowledgement of a debt means, for statute of limitation purposes, that the debt is deemed to 

have arisen or accrued on the date of the acknowledgment. See Exhibit C, Judge Brady Order, 

dated April 27, 2015 relating to withdrawal ofrent ("Rent Order"), p. 7-8. 3 

As the $1.6 million owed to Yusuf was an acknowledged amount in 2012, it, together with 

additional documented receipts and an allocation of the balances remaining in two bank accounts 

held in Saint Maarten and at Cairo Amman Bank (closed by Waleed Hamed in 2012) comprised 

the total withdrawal of $2. 7 million. See Exhibit A. The funds evened out the prior admitted 

distributions of the Hameds. In the BDO Report, the $2.7 million dollar withdrawal is included as 

a charge against Yusuf and the corresponding past withdrawals of the $1.6 million and other 

amounts are included as charges against Hamed. See Exhibit D - Table Reflecting Allocation to 

1 A ledger and receipts were produced by Yusuf at the time he notified Hamed that he intended 
to make the $2. 7 million payment. See Exhibit A. 
2 Although raised by Yusuf in the Bench Memorandum for Status Conference, Hamed fails to 
address the acknowledgment of the debt by Hamed as reflected in the affidavit of Bakir Hussein. 
See Exhibit A to Bench Memorandum for Status Conference, fin. 2 and Exhibit 1 thereto. 
3 While this case involves a latches based limitation on Yusuf s accounting claims barring pre­
September 17, 2016 claims, Judge Brady's analysis shows that the same result would have 
obtained under the analogous six-year statute oflimitation. See Judge Brady Order, dated July 21, 
2017 at p. 32. 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamed v. Yusuf, SX-12-CV-3 70 
Yusuf's Response to Hamed's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by Yusuf 
Page 6 

Yusuf in the BDO report. Yusuf is not disputing that the funds were removed and that his 

withdrawal of the funds would count as a partner distribution. The funds were withdrawn so as to 

true-up the partnership withdrawals by the Hameds. Both are documented, acknowledged and 

properly allocated in the BDO Report. 

Hamed contends that the $2. 7 million matching withdrawal should not have been made 

and that he is entitled to interest on the withdrawal. The position is without merit. The withdrawal 

of the $2.7 million as a matching distribution, as the corresponding earlier Hamed withdrawals are 

allocated to Hamed. Under Yusuf s global reconciliation of past partnership withdrawals as 

amended per the Limitation Order, Hamed would still owe $2,549,819.22 which should be 

awarded to Yusuf to equalize the distributions between the Partners for the disparity in 

distributions from September 17, 2006 forward. Subsumed in this global reconciliation are the 

matching withdrawals of $2. 7 million for each partner. Hence, the $2. 7 million dollar withdrawal 

by Yusuf cannot be considered and ruled upon without the benefit of considering the 

corresponding withdrawals by the Hameds that it was meant to equalize. Otherwise, it operates as 

a windfall to the Hameds. To the extent that the corresponding Hamed withdrawals are disputed, 

discovery is needed to bring the issue to resolution. In either event, Yusuf has acknowledged the 

$2.7 million withdrawal, it is charged against his account and is properly dealt with as part of the 

cumulative reconciliation, which, at this point, ultimately has the Hameds owing the Yusufs. 

Hence, this transaction, which occurred in 2012, is disputed and requires further discovery. It is 

not ripe for resolution at this point. 

Yusuf submits that attempting to adjudicate an isolated withdrawal of a Partner is 

counterproductive as the cumulative withdrawals of the Partners should be considered before any 

awards or distributions are made. Hamed attempts to isolate one transaction to view it in a vacuum, 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamedv. Yusuf, SX-12-CV-370 
Yusuf's Response to Hamed's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by Yusuf 
Page 7 

which skews the reconciliation. The allocation cannot be viewed without considering its attending 

circumstances. To do so would operate as an inappropriate gain to one party and not be a true 

reconciliation of acknowledged withdrawals between the Partners. Again, as the issue is disputed, 

additional discovery is needed before resolution can be made. 

CONCLUSION 

Even the revised preliminary accounting of the historical withdrawals and distributions 

between the Partners adjusted to reflect the period from September 17, 2006 forward, both 

disclosed and undisclosed, still reveals a large discrepancy in Yusufs favor. Again, these 

calculations were prepared without the benefit of deposition testimony and additional written 

discovery following the lifting of the discovery stay. It is anticipated that additional discovery will 

yield information necessitating further revisions to these calculations. On balance, there exists a 

substantial amount due to Yusuf to reconcile the Partners' withdrawals and distributions and to 

view one transaction without the comprehensive reconciliation is improper. Accordingly, the 

Motion should be denied. 

DATED: January 16, 2018 

Respectfully submitted, 

DUDLEY,TOPPERandFEUERZEIG,LLP 

By: ~ ~ No.174) 
Charlotte K. Perrell (V.I. Bar No. 1281) 
1000 Frederiksberg Gade 
P.O. Box 756 
St. Thomas, VI 00804 
Telephone: (340) 715-4405 
Telefax: (340) 715-4400 
E-mail:ghodg @d tflaw .com 

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf and United Corporation 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederiksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamed v. Yusuf, SX-12-CV-3 70 
Yusuf's Response to Hamed's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by Yusuf 
Page 8 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 16th day of January, 2018, I caused the foregoing Yusuf's 
Response to Hamed's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: $2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by 
Yusuf to be served upon the following via the Case Anywhere docketing system: 

Joel H. Holt, Esq. 
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT 
2132 Company Street 
Christiansted, V.I. 00820 
Email: j oelho 1 tpc@gmail.com 

Mark W. Eckard, Esq. 
Eckard, P.C. 
P.O. Box 24849 
Christiansted, VI 00824 
Email: mark@markeckard.com 

The Honorable Edgar A. Ross 
Email: edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com 

R:\DOCS\6254\l\PLDG\l 7M8771.DOCX 

Carl Hartmann, III, Esq. 
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, #L-6 
Christiansted, VI 00820 
Email: carl@carlhartmann.com 

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq. 
C.R.T. Building 
1132 King Street 
Christiansted, VI 00820 
Email: jeffreymlaw@yahoo.com 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederlksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

Hamedv. Yusuf SX-12-CV-370 
Yusuf's Response to Hamed 's Motion As To Hamed Claim No. H-2: 
$2,784,706.25 Taken in 2012 by Yusuf 
Page 9 

INDEX OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A- Letter from Yusuf to Hamed dated August 15, 2012 

Exhibit B -Affidavit ofBakir Hussein 

Exhibit C- Rent Order from Judge Brady, dated April 27, 2015 

Exhibit D - Table Reflecting Allocation to Yusuf in the BDO Report 



Exhibit A 



UNITED CORPORATION 
d/b/a PLAZA EXTRA SUPERMARKET 

4C & 4D Sion Farm 
Christiansted, VI 00820 

BY H,.\ND DELIVERY 

Date: August 15,2012 

Moltnmmed Hamed 
Qy and through Wni~<J<ffitmed, 
Plazn Extrft.Supermarket 
Slori Farm Store 
Christiansted, VJ.·0:0820 

Re: Notice ~f Wiihdrawnl 

Dear Mr. H'nmed, 

The nmmmt of $2,784,706.25 will be withdrawn from lJ1.tited,.s opemting account 
effective August 1.5 1

\ 2012. This umount equnls the proceeds yo,i.previo~.sly withdrew through 
your agent Waleed l-lnmed. To ensure full nccurncy, attached are thereceip~~:.YOU requested' 
during mediorion demonstrating the $1,095,381.75 ofwithdrnwols. The befo·w ·itcmized-mnounts 
are 110.t in dispute. 

Past Contfoned Wfrhdmwals . " .................................. .. . . ... .... .... $1.(,00,000.00 
Additional Withdrawals per the nuti.chetheq,u~sted rcceip1s . ...... .. . ..... . $1,095,381.75 
f'ifiy pec:cerit(~O%) of$1. Ma111:teli 8ank Account............. .. ....... ........ $44,355.50 
Fifiy p.~r.cent (SO%) of Cairo Am"'an B.nnk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $44,6%.00 

Should you hnve any concerns about these amounts. plense provide the bnsis for your 
concerns in writing. Thank you. 

;~i;:;y 
l,,,r Foth i Yusuf 

EXHIBIT 

FY 004123 

A 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112036 



--- - -· ·- . - .. 

'4===!==~=='F="-==-=-.::=.:.- ======t==lt 

.:l ~ --- --- _L 
tf/1.s 

--·-· ·------- ·-- -- ---,-- -
----~ L, -- . --- - - - . 

~ -'U I..Y___ ·-·- -· --·---------~ 
s ___ 1L?J_ _______ ·---L--. 

~ ~u. 

- - ~_1-o_t3. -·-=-=~ =· ~----L 
8 ,~ UJ I 

9 ~. ~~"-1.al?7-~~=~~=--- 1_-·-+l-+-+-+-i-+--'llf<G 

·.;.----1---1-- _ _L'Q L:u ____________ i 
____ _1iJ2. -·--····--··· ···--- ~-

t= . 13 

12 

14 tc. 1-z. r-- r--t--

r--- 15.,.. -···-L1._\-io ______ --···· _____ j __ 
,.,........ __ 16"1"" __ .Ll..l ~ ---

17 -- ----- '-J"~-- -- -----
18 _ ?-J:j ___ ------· 

0 
--- • ---·--··-·-----1-- 11-t,-t--i-t--1-

FY 004124 

i.J 

24 • 

32 



( 

P TIU 
~8 FPJ.M 

CSTEO, ST. CROIX V, I, CWO 
l~lm~~ 

~I() 

I ) 

~~r, ~ ~ · ~ CO.O c,./J«( PAO(M ~iru , 

. . . , ' 
QUAH. o~;. . ~ AAIOUH1 

•• •• ' ', ... - , 4 

·- -t-1-itl -,---+--+--.:-- ; l 
-,----/--t--W- I 1i 

FY 004125 



PLAZA EXTRA 
~C-40SIONFml 

cmo, ST. CflOIX v. L 00820 
(&19)7m240 

PLAZAEX1AA 
~DOONFRAM 

C'STEO, Sl CROIX V. l 00820 
(&19)77&-6240 

FY 004126 



PLA1.A EXTRA 
4c.4D S!ON FlWJ 

C'Sml, ST. CR()jx v. r. C®o 
{BOS) ne-62~0 

O,li'! ik 

FY 004127 

PLAZA EXTRA 
40-40 ~I FRAM 

C'STED, ST. CROIX V. I. ~ 
(809)n~4o 

.. . 
• • .,, • ', ' J -i 1, ,. ,. • .,, .• 'H• .. , ... , I 

. . llttlH>llmQlj ' . • 
•,,•· "~IN. I' ,,; t • 
•• t '•U •H, t• ... · .1' ; 



PLAZA EXTRA 446 -00GO 
4C·4O SION FRAM 

C'STED, ST. CROIX V. I. 00820 
(809) 778-6240 

(;lJSICl,(Eltl OllCJ~il ~0. 3-/J 
, . Ju 

OUAl<I 

TAX ) . 

, __ _._ _______ -t-__,_i-_r_o~".( ~- cro · 
ALL ,i.,mt and nllumed ~ IIIU r b.1 a, :C~l;:\'\l'.~11 b;' lli•H,U, 

00646 Rat'dby 

/ 

FY 004128 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
. 0112041 



r 
PLAZA EXTRA 
4C-4D SION FRAM 

446-0061 

, ;·s reo, ST. CROIX v 1. 00020 
~809) nB-6240 

, CUSlilMEHTi OAOl!JH/0. CATE 

00708 FllOO'dby 

FY 004129 
DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 

0112042 



. ··-. ... 

• ,' 
• . l ," 

r 

S0(0 6V CASH 

QUAN. 

o,,;,,.1 bv 

01458 

~--A1~ l:~r, 
.\(. 40 ~It •: ; l"q;. ' ,' 

;:·-s'fi:=.o. s, 0.01"-. , :·''°'' 
,rumi n~·'!?.4() 

DA!E ,y'- ) 
/ . JP 

1f 

C~CIC CHARGE coo. ONACCI PNOOIJT Jin} 

DUCRfPTION ' PIIICI AMOUNf \ 

,~ 
?IZ-?.~· C·D 

I 

TAX 

PRINTtO IN U.S.A 

FY 004130 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112043 



446-0091 

(: , .... ~· ., . f:.RA 
r ic ·ll'' ~/ ' r:".fip~t, 
S fl::D, ST. (,H· 11X V. I. ,111a~r.• 

(809) 77 ~- fl240 

I' 

FY 004131 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112044 



446-0096 

PLAZA EXTRA 
4C-40 SION FRAM 

1.,:0 I ED, ST. CAOIX V. I. 008?.0 
(809) 778-6240 

CUSTOMER'!! ORDFJI .NO. 

04813 

FY 004132 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112045 



1.:48 3 4 

( 
446-0098 

l)lAZ1-\ 'F.XTRA 
11c>tc ,;1n-'- ,:rv,~,, 

~ . -: 1 1::U. tn G~OIX 1/ I. UOH~O 
rq09) nB-B24f\ 

TAX 

FY 004133 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112046 



446-0093 

;[· ··· ,• '' •t. .. 'yr .. · ~ ., 

';L, ~T ·,.;1~u,:< ,1 111t1:::-1: 
.R()P\ ""c:l-1::?d'' 

CUSTOMEFl"S OROER NO. IMTl! /l -~ 
19 

HAMJ: 
,. { · / It, , 

ADORE.&S 

. ,,-/._, .. f-

TAX 

,· TOTAL: . 

FY 004134 

.. ,:, 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112047 



04583 

446-0095 

r· PLAZA C.:XTRA 
4C-40 SICl-1 ,=qA~I. 

-: t ~D. Sl CR1.)1,l\ 1/ I. 00820 
:'fJOQ) n• -~-:-no 

FY 004135 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112048 



..---

44 6-0097 

PLAZA EXTRA 
r 4C·'10 SION FRAIIA 

C'STEO, ST. CAQI)( V I Clt!1,;>C 
{809) nS-6240 

!JV CASH CHl:CI( CHAAGE 

DISCll'nON . > ,, 

TAX 

.. 

I 
5'0·(,b 

FY 004136 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112049 



340-0051 

PLAZA EXTRA 
4c.40 SION FRAM 

1.;-~TEO, ST. CROIX V. I. 00820 
'.SOO) 7""8-6240 

DATI! 

NJ.dam llldl'tU1*f gaodaMIJST!i.-,~~ .. bll. 

., ~by •(ff?«- £',..6,.-.L • 

-- ,-1 / 

(. . ~ Jffli: 'SE 

FY 004137 

DEFENDANTS'RESPONSE 
0112050 



























































































































































































Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP
United Corporation
Civil No. SX-12-CV-99

 Summary calculation of Additional Income as a result of withdrawals from Supermarkets' accounts (or partnership's accounts) - January 1994 to August 2014. (Including adjustments for withdrawals before 9/17/2006 as instructed by the Court)

Summary of Withdrawals

Description Mohammad Waleed Waheed Mufeed Hisham Total Fathi Nejeh Maher Yusuf Najat Zayed Syaid Amal Hoda Yacer Total

Funds received from partnership through 
checks

1,500,000.00$              -$                        -$                          -$                          -$                        1,500,000.00$             4,284,706.25$            -$                    -$                       -$                     -$                    -$                   -$                     -$               -$            -$                  4,284,706.25$            (2,784,706.25)$            

Withdrawals from the partnership with a 
signed ticket/receipt

-                              237,352.75               -                           -                           -                         237,352.75                 -                            -                      2,000.00                -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    2,000.00                    235,352.75                 

Amount owed by Hamed family to Yusuf as 
per agreement before raid Sept 2001. As 
per Mike's testimony these tickets were 
burned.  (Refer to Letter dated August 15, 
2012)

-                              1,778,103.00            -                           -                           -                         1,778,103.00               -                            -                      -                        -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    -                           1,778,103.00               

Payments to third parties on behalf of 
Hamed/Yusuf with partnership funds either 
with tickets or checks

-                              20,311.00                -                           -                           -                         20,311.00                   -                            -                      -                        -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    -                           20,311.00                   

Payments to Attorneys with partnership's 
funds

-                              3,749,495.48            372,155.95                -                           -                         4,121,651.43               183,607.05                 20,370.00            33,714.00               -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    237,691.05                3,883,960.38               

Funds received by cashier's checks -                              -                          -                           -                           -                         -                             -                            -                      -                        -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    -                           -                             

Total Partnership 1,500,000.00             5,785,262.23          372,155.95              -                           -                         7,657,418.18            4,468,313.30            20,370.00          35,714.00             -                      -                     -                    -                      -                -             -                   4,524,397.30           3,133,020.88            

Deposits to bank and brokerage accounts 16,505.80                    430,439.13               100,000.00                306,999.56                510,061.57              1,364,006.06               -                            -                      -                        -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    -                           1,364,006.06               

Payments to credit cards -                              422,824.70               -                           179,786.80                -                         602,611.50                 -                            -                      -                        -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    -                           602,611.50                 

Investments (cost) sold as per tax returns -                              -                          -                           -                           -                         -                             -                            -                      -                        -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    -                           -                             

Subtotal Lifestyle analysis 16,505.80                    853,263.83               100,000.00                486,786.36                510,061.57              1,966,617.56               -                            -                      -                        -                       -                      -                    -                       -                -              -                    -                           1,966,617.56               

 Net Withdrawals 1,516,505.80$           6,638,526.06$        472,155.95$            486,786.36$            510,061.57$          9,624,035.74$          4,468,313.30$          20,370.00$         35,714.00$           -$                    -$                   -$                  -$                    -$              -$           -$                 4,524,397.30$         5,099,638.44$          

Note:
1  Total amounts include adjustments made for withdrawals in 2016.

Hamed Yusuf
Difference




